collected.

7. The  Assistant  Commissioner  of  CGST,  Goa,  issued 

the intimation of tax in form DRC-01A under section 74(5) 

of CGST Act dated 27.05.2024 for the period 2017-2024 

demanding  the  GST  payable  on  ailiation  services 

amounting to Rs.1,90,30,494 (Rupees One Crore Ninety 

Lakh  Thirty  Thousand  Four  Hundred  Ninety-Four  Only) 

along  with  the  applicable  interest  and  penalty.   The 

University  vide  letter  dated  10.06.2024  replied  to  the 

demand,  denying  the  tax  demand  as  the  demand  is 

based on the exempted supplies.

8. The  University  was  asked  to  submit  the  inancial

[...]

furnished  the  inancial  documents/details  as  requested 

by the oice of the Superintendent of CGST, Goa.

9. The respondent no.1 by the impugned show cause 

notice under Section 74 of the CGST Act called upon the 

University  as  to  why  GST  of  Rs.4,83,59,747/-  (Rupees 

Four Crore Eighty-Three Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Seven 

Hundred Forty-Seven Only) (CGST of Rs. 2,41,79,873.50/- 

and SGST of Rs.2,41,79,873.50/-) on the taxable value of 

Rs.  27,45,33,672/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Seven  Crore  Forty-

Five Lakh Thirty-Three Thousand Six  Hundred Seventy-

Two Only) should not be demanded and recovered from 

the University  in terms of  Section 74 (1)  of  CGST Act, 

2017 read with Goa GST Act, 2017 along with applicable 

interest and penalty.  The University was asked to appear 

before respondent no.1 on 24.10.2024.